
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee B 

 
 
TUESDAY, 10TH MAY, 2011 at 10:00 HRS - 225 HIGH ROAD WOOD GREEN LONDON 
N22 8HQ. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Brabazon, Browne (Chair) and Jenks 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 8 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest 
becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee B 

held on 1 February and 8 February 2011. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  (PAGES 13 - 14)  
 
 The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing 

considered under the Gambling Act 2005 or the Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the 
procedure is attached. 
 

6. YOREM SOCIAL CLUB, 450 WEST GREEN ROAD, TOTTENHAM, N15 3PT  
(PAGES 15 - 64)  

 
 To consider an application to allow the Supply of Alcohol at the above premises. 

 
7. KELCO, 18 HIGH STREET, HORNSEY, LONDON N8 7PB  (PAGES 65 - 164)  
 
 To consider an application by the Metropolitan Police for a review of the premises 

license at Kelco Bar. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above. 

 
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Helen Chapman 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: helen.chapman@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Thursday, 28 April 2011  

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Councillors Brabazon, Browne (Chair) and Jenks 

 
Also Present: Councillor Pat Egan 

Dale Barrett (Licensing Officer), Antonios Michael (Legal Officer), Eubert 
Malcolm (Environmental Enforcement Officer – Noise), Natalie Cole 
(Clerk) and interested parties.  

  
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCB25. 
 

WEBCASTING  

 NOTED that the meeting was web-cast for live or future broadcasting on 
the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

LSCB26. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 No apologies were received. 
 

 
 

LSCB27. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB28. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCB29. 
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held  on 18th January 2011 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record of the proceedings.  
 

 
 

LSCB30. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 NOTED the summary of procedure. 
 

 
 

LSCB31. 
 

THE NELSON, 232 HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 8HH 
(WOODSIDE WARD) 

 

  
The Committee received the application for a Premises Licence 
Variation by Greene King Retailing Limited in respect of The Nelson, 232 
High Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8HH, as set out in the agenda 
pack. 
 
The Committee noted the statement by  Mr Jonathan Smith, Solicitor on 
behalf of the Applicant, including the following: 

• The Application sought additional hours for recorded music and 
entertainment but already had a licence to supply alcohol until 
half an hour before closing time.  

• The Applicant had agreed to the conditions suggested by the 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2011 

 

Noise Enforcement Team except for the condition limiting the 
number of people outside the premises smoking at any one time 
to eight. It would be very difficult to distinguish between patrons 
and passing traffic and could also displace smokers into 
residential areas. 

• The rear door of the premises would be closed at 22:30 hrs and 
patrons would be required to use the front entrance. 

• The Licensee, Mr William Cook, offered local residents a 
telephone number with which they could contact him directly if 
they had any future complaints. 

 
In response to questions put to Mr Smith by the Panel it was noted that 
the premises did not use any specific sound monitoring equipment and 
the ratio of door supervisors (1 supervisor per 100 patrons) was the 
standard requirement. 
 
The Committee received the statement of the Environmental Health 
Officer, Mr Eubert Malcolm, as laid out in the agenda pack, including that 
the noise service had witnessed two incidents of the premises breaching 
its licence in October 2010 and a caution had been given. 
 
In response to questions put to Mr Malcolm by the Panel and interested 
parties it was noted that no complaints had been received regarding 
noise emitted from the front of the premises and there had been no 
complaints to the Council’s anti-social behaviour team and the premises 
had installed filters on the air conditioning ducts to reduce noise 
nuisance. 
 
A resident in attendance highlighted that he had made a complaint at the 
weekend (30th January 2011) regarding loud music at 02:04 hrs but it 
had taken 50 minutes for the resident t
[...]
 of the receptacles will be agreed with the 
licensing officer.  Smoking waste (e.g. cigarette butts) to be cleared from 
the main entrance area and rear external smoking area on a daily basis, 
preferably at the beginning of business. 

 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2011 

 

Prevention of Nuisance from Odour and Noise 

 
All ventilation and extraction systems shall be correctly maintained and 
regularly serviced to ensure that it is operating efficiently and with 
minimal disturbance to neighbours arising from odour or noise. 
 
Prevention of nuisance from light 
 
Illuminated external signage shall be switched off when the premises is 
closed 
 
Security lights will be positioned to minimise light intrusion to nearby 
residential premises 
 
The Committee accepted that there were issues of public nuisance and 
felt that the additional conditions, that could be imposed as part of a 
variation application (which could not have been imposed had the 
application been rejected outright) would in fact promote the objective of 
preventing public nuisance. 
 
As an informative, all parties were reminded that if there were issues 
relating to the licensing objectives with the operation of the licence, 
procedures exist to have the licence reviewed. 
 

LSCB32. 
 

KASSABA, 1 NEW RIVER AVENUE, HORNSEY, LONDON N8 7QD 
(HORNSEY WARD) 

 

  
Due to the length of time taken to carefully consider the previous item 
the Committee agreed to defer consideration of the application for 
Kassaba until a future meeting. 
 

 
 

LSCB33. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 22:45 hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr David Browne 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Councillors Brabazon, Browne (Chair) and Jenks 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCB34. 

 
WEBCASTING  

 The meeting was not recorded for broadcast on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

LSCB35. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCB36. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB37. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCB38. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted.  
 

 
 

LSCB39. 

 
KASSABA, 1 NEW RIVER AVENUE, HORNSEY, LONDON, N8 7QD  

 The Licensing Officer, Dale Barrett, presented the report on an 
application for a premises licence variation at Kassaba, 1 New River 
Avenue, Hornsey, London N8 7QD. In response to the consultation on 
the application, representation had been received from the Council’s 
Noise Team, and a number of letters had been received from local 
residents in objection. Ms Barrett clarified that in addition to the 
proposed extension of hours and increase in types of regulated 
entertainment offered, the application sought to replace the conditions 
on the existing license with those put forward in the operating schedule.  
 
In response to a question from local residents, it was clarified that the 
proposed additional hour in relation to British Summertime was only 
applicable to the single day when British Summertime commenced.  
 
Derek Pearce, Enforcement Response, presented the representation 
from the Noise Team. It was reported that the Noise Team had felt it 
necessary to make representations, given the history of complaints in 
relation to the premises, however it was felt that the imposition of 
conditions would address the issues raised. Mr Pearce advised that the 
Noise Team had agreed a revised set of conditions for those presented 
in the paperwork with the applicant, and this was tabled for information.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Pearce confirmed that 

 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

the Council would inspect works such as the lobbied entrance and 
configuration of the sound limiter, to ensure these were completed 
satisfactorily. It was clarified that the external area formed part of the 
premises, but was not a site for any licensable activity to be carried out. 
Local residents asked how the Council would determine whether noise 
was at an ‘intrusive level’ or not, in response to which Mr Pearce 
reported that it shouldn’t be possible to hear noise from a premises from 
inside anyone’s home, so if noise was only just audible from outside the 
perimeter of a property, it was likely that this would be considered an 
acceptable level. Residents expressed concern that if noise were audible 
outside the premises, this could cause a nuisance in summer, when they 
wished to have their windows open.  
 
In response to a question regarding the removal of the condition 
requiring lobbied doors to the premises, the applicant confirmed that 
work on a lobby for one set of doors was almost complete, and that a 
planning application had been submitted for the other set of doors; as 
this work was conditional on planning consent being granted, this could 
not be included as a condition on the licence.  
 
Several local residents addressed the Committee to object to the 
application. Residents complained that they had been experiencing 
problems in relation to the premises since it opened; loud music had 
been played until the early hours of the morning on a regular basis, 
noise was caused by customers using the outside terrace and by 
customers leaving the premises. Residents reported having to call the 
police to break up a fight outside the premises, and also reported 
antisocial behaviour from people playing music and revving their engines 
in cars parked outside, long after the premises had closed. It was 
reported that the noise was so loud that residents could not sleep.  
Customers of the premises were also parking illegally in the private road 
and on the grass verges and pavements, causing a nuisance. Music 
from the premises was reported to be so loud that it could be clearly 
heard over the sound of the television within neighbouring flats, and 
when residents had contacted the venue to complain directly, staff had 
been unhelpful and occasionally rude in their response.  
 
Residents reported that they had called the Noise Team on a number of 
occasions, but that due to the sporadic nature of the noise, the nuisance 
had not always been witnessed by the time an officer arrived. It was 
reported that a meeting had been held with management to address 
some of the concerns, but residents had been very disappointed that, 
following this meeting, the noise had been just as loud as before, and 
nobody had answered the contact telephone numbers which they had 
been given. Residents felt that the application would lead to the 
premises being run more as a nightclub than a bar and restaurant, and 
felt that this quiet residential area was not a suitable location for such an 
operation. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, local residents advised 
that the nature of the noise they could hear from people outside the 
premises included shouting, laughter, music from cars and people 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

talking loudly in groups. Residents reported that although the premises 
had a policy that the car park would be locked up after the premises 
closed, this was not being done and was enabling people to stay in the 
car park causing a nuisance after the premises had closed. 
 
The applicant’s representative, Ms Eames, addressed the Committee 
and reported that part of the purpose of submitting this application was 
to tidy up the licence: to regularise the hours, to include a more 
comprehensive list of forms of regulated entertainment and to put in 
place a more robust operating schedule in order to better promote the 
licensing objectives. It was reported that the applicants had spent seven 
months and a significant 
[...]
am.  The applicant also recognised that the working 
week tended to be a quieter period, and offered revised hours from 
those set out in the report to a cessation of all licensable activities at 
midnight on Sundays, with a closing time of 0030hrs, and a terminal hour 
for all licensable activities of 1am Monday to Thursday, closing at 
1.30am. It was hoped that these additional measures would address 
residents’ concerns.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the applicants estimated 
that the capacity of the venue would be around 360 in total, and it was 

Page 9



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

reported that as many as 80 people could be dancing at any time in the 
upstairs area. The Committee asked the applicant for their view on the 
comments of local residents that staff had been unhelpful when they had 
been contacted regarding noise issues, in response to which the 
applicant advised that they were not aware of any of their staff being 
rude, but would take action if staff were found to have behaved in that 
way. The applicants confirmed that steps had now been taken to ensure 
that no waste from the premises was taken outside late at night, and that 
all refuse was now retained inside the premises until the following 
morning so as minimise the disturbance to neighbours. 
 
A local resident who supported the application addressed the 
Committee. He stated that he had been very impressed with the way the 
business was being run.  
 
The Committee asked questions of the sound engineer for the premises, 
who advised that two sound limiters were now installed at the premises, 
that he was satisfied with the additional conditions agreed with 
environmental health and would ensure that these were adhered to and 
that he would welcome the opportunity to monitor sound levels from 
within a neighbouring property, to get an idea of the noise levels and 
adjust the limiters accordingly to ensure that no disturbance was caused 
to local residents. It was confirmed that the insulation of the windows 
had been undertaken two weeks previously, and that the windows were 
now permanently sealed shut. 
 
In summing up, residents re-stated their concerns that the hours applied 
for under the new licence would turn the premises into a nightclub, and 
opposed the extension of the hours. The applicants concluded by 
drawing the Committee’s attention to the more robust operating schedule 
offered and the additional conditions agreed with the noise team, and 
reported that they were taking all the issues raised by residents very 
seriously and were working hard to address them. The applicant 
confirmed that they and their sound engineer were committed to working 
together with the Local Authority in addressing the issues raised by local 
residents. 
 
The Committee adjourned for deliberations.  
 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application, written and verbal 
representations of local residents, the responsible authorities and the 
applicants and also took into account section 182 of the guidance and 
the Council’s Licensing Policy and resolved to grant the application by 
Kassaba on the following terms: 
 
Provision of Regulated Entertainment: Films, Live Music, Recorded 
Music, Performances of Dance, Anything of a Similar Description to That 
of Love or Recorded Music or Performances of Dance, Provision of 
Facilities for Making Music, Provision of Facilities for Dancing, Provision 
of Facilities of a Similar Description to that of making music or dancing: 

Page 10



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

 
Sunday   1100 to 0000 
Monday to Thursday 1100 to 0100 
Friday and Saturday  1100 to 0130 
 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment: 
 
Sunday   2300 to 0000 
Monday to Thursday 2300 to 0100 
Friday and Saturday  2300 to 0130 
 
Supply of Alcohol: 
 
Sunday   1100 to 0000 
Monday to Thursday 1100 to 0100 
Friday and Saturday  1100 to 0130 
 
An additional hour to the standard and non-standard times on the day 
when British Summertime commences. 
 
New Years Eve: From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to 
the start of permitted hours on New Years Day. 
 
One additional hour on the following dates: Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, 
St George’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, Valentine’s Day, Mothering Sunday 
and Fathers Day. 
 
Opening Hours: 
 
Sunday    1100 to 0030 
Monday to Thursday 1100 to 0130 
Friday and Saturday  1100 to 0200 
 
An additional hour to the standard and non-standard times on the day 
when British Summertime Commences. 
 
New Years Eve: From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to 
the start of permitted hours on New Years Day. 
 
One additional hour on the following dates: Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, 
St George’s Day, St Patrick’s Day, Valentine’s Day, Mothering Sunday 
and Fathers day. 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 

1) The applicant is to fully implement all the conditions set out in the 
operating schedule. 

 
2) The applicant is to fully implement the conditions agreed with 

Environmental Health as tabled at the meeting and amended as 
follows: 

 

Page 11



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

Outside areas 
 
4. The external seating area on the frontage will be closed to 
patrons and patrons requested to come inside the main structure 
of the premises from 23:30, Monday to Sunday, after which the 
area is to be used for the purposes of smoking only. Management 
will be required to carry out regular checks, minimally every hour, 
to ensure that no noise is at such a level that is likely to be 
intrusive to local residents within their homes. 
 
Dealing with complaints 
 
6. The applicant is to make arrangements for formal liaison 
meetings with local residents on a six-weekly basis.  

 
3) No new customers are to be admitted to the premises after 1am, 

Monday to Saturday. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the variation of the premises licence is to be 
granted only once the Licensing Authority has provided written 
confirmation to the applicant that it is satisfied that the conditions have 
been met to their satisfaction. The licence is subject to review if the 
conditions are not met.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 22:25hrs. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr David Browne 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 12



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\6\8\AI00025860\$ltwxikk0.doc 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 
PROCEDURE SUMMARY 

 

  

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

1. The Chair introduces himself and invites other Members, Council officers, Police, Applicant 
and Objectors to do the same. 

 

2. The Chair invites Members to disclose any prior contacts (before the hearing) with the 
parties or representations received by them 

 

3. The Chair explains the procedure to be followed by reference to this summary which will 
be distributed. 

 

  
NON-ATTENDANCE BY PARTY OR PARTIES 
 

 

4. If one or both of the parties fails to attend, the Chair decides whether to:  
(i)            grant an adjournment to another date, or  
(ii)            proceed in the absence of the non-attending party.  
Normally, an absent party will be given one further chance to attend.  

  
TOPIC HEADINGS 
 

 

 5.       The Chair suggests the “topic headings” for the hearing. In the case of the majority     of 
applications for variation of hours, or other terms and conditions, the main topic is: 
 
Whether the extensions of hours etc. applied for would conflict with the four 
licensing objectives i.e.  

 

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder, 
 

 

(ii) public safety, 
 

 

(iii) the prevention of public nuisance, and 
 

 

(iv) the protection of children from harm. 
 

 

6.      The Chair invites comments from the parties on the suggested      
           topic headings and decides whether to confirm or vary them. 
 

 

WITNESSES 
 

 

7. The Chair asks whether there are any requests by a party to call a witness 
[...]


Page 88



Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Draft minutes - Kassaba

	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Yorem Social Club, 450 West Green Road, Tottenham, N15 3PT
	Yorem PART 2 (2)
	Yorem PART 3 (2)
	Yorem PART 4 (2)

	7 Kelco, 18 High Street, Hornsey, London N8 7PB
	Kelco PART 2
	Kelco PART 3
	Kelco PART 4
	Kelco PART 5




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2011 

 
Councillors Brabazon, Browne (Chair) and Jenks 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

LSCB40. 

 
APOLOGIES  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCB41. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB42. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCB43. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee B held 
on 1st and 8th February 2011 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

LSCB44. 

 
SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCB45. 

 
YOREM SOCIAL CLUB, 450 WEST GREEN ROAD, TOTTENHAM, 

N15 3PT 
 

 This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

 
 

LSCB46. 

 
KELCO, 18 HIGH STREET, HORNSEY, LONDON N8 7PB  

 Keith Betts presented the licensing report, outlining an application by the 
Metropolitan Police for a review of the premises licence at Kelco Bar, 18 
High Street, Hornsey, N8 7PB.  
 
Insp Hembury, Metropolitan Police, commenced the Police evidence, 
and invited Sgts Tisi and Kneebone to present their statements 
regarding the night of 12th March 2011 as set out in the documentation. It 
was reported that on that night, Sgt Tisi had responded to a complaint 
regarding noise at the premises with a member of the Council’s noise 
team. After speaking with the licensee, the licensee had decided to close 
the premises as the situation was not under control. A large crowd had 
subsequently formed outside the premises, causing noise and public 
disturbances. Additional police units were called to manage the situation, 
and Sgt Kneebone reported that she and other officers had spent over 
two hours attempting to disperse the crowd, and that it had been 
necessary for the police to use shields and CS gas, due to the nature of 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2011 
 

the situation they were faced with. Insp Hembury showed the Committee 
extracts of a DVD of CCTV footage taken outside the venue on 12th 
March 2011.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the Police confirmed that 
they had recognised some of the individuals outside the premises as 
being members of local gangs. The Committee asked about the conduct 
of the groups outside the venue, and it was reported that people were 
drinking, shouting, being abusive and that when police attempted to 
disperse the crowd, individuals were running away and throwing missiles 
at the police from a distance. There were also fights taking place within 
the groups. In response to a question from the Committee regarding the 
management of the venue on the 12th March, Sgt Tisi reported that the 
situation appeared out of control and that the licensee had not expected 
such a situation to arise. It was reported that it had taken the licensee a 
minute to unlock the rear door to the premises, which Sgt Tisi recalled 
had been bolted at the top and bottom.  
 
The Committee asked whether the police had witnessed any persons 
entering the premises after 1am, as this had appeared to be the case 
from the CCTV footage; the police had not witnessed anyone entering 
the premises after they believed it had been closed, although they could 
not confirm either way.  
 
Eubert Malcolm, Enforcement Response, presented the noise team 
representation. It was noted that most of the history of noise at the 
premises dated from before the present licensee had taken over at the 
premises. On the basis of the noise team report, Mr Malcolm confirmed 
the account of the night of the 12th March 2011 as set out by the police 
evidence. From an Enforcement point of view, it was essential that the 
issue of SIA-registered door staff be addressed. In response to a 
question from the Committee, Mr Malcolm reported that there had been 
a history of noise complaints in relation to the premises in the past, 
irrespective of who held the licence. 
 
Mr Dhanoa addressed the Committee. He reported that he was not 
aware of the issues in the local area when he had taken on the premises 
and that the previous owner had not delivered the hand-over period as 
promised to help him learn how to manage the premises. Although he 
had some experience as a door supervisor, he did not have experience 
of running a venue. Mr Dhanoa reported that he had been approached 
by a promoter to hold an event for 30-40 people, and had agreed, as he 
believed that he would be able to manage this event himself. Once the 
police and noise team officer had arrived, he had taken a decision to 
shut the event down, after which he had locked the doors and remained 
inside with his family members who had been helping him out on the 
night.  
 
Since the event, Mr Dhanoa reported that he had been working with the 
responsible authorities to address the issues, including the fire door and 
the doormen. He reported that he was no longer accepting bookings 
from the promoter for the 12th March event and that his door policy was 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2011 
 

now over-21 only. He reported that he had met with local residents to 
reassure them and discuss their concerns, and that he had given them 
his contact number so that they could let him know if there were any 
problems with the noise levels. Steps had been taken to ensure that the 
issues that arose on 12th March 2011 would never reoccur, and the 
premises had been operating with no problems since that date.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Dhanoa admitted that 
he had made mistakes on that event as the situation had been 
overwhelming, but that steps had been taken to ensure that this did not 
happen again. Regarding the fire door, Mr Dhanoa reported that this had 
been addressed with the fire officer. He reported that he had unlocked it 
on the day, but that someone else must have locked it again as he was 
surprised to find it closed on the night; it was reported that the measures 
put in place meant that this could not recur. The Committee asked about 
the management and structure in place; Mr Dhanoa reported that he 
worked part-time as a Housing Officer in Hounslow, Monday to 
Wednesday, and that the premises were only open on Friday to Sunday. 
It was reported that it was necessary to work with promoters to bring 
customers to the venue as there was not much passing trade and that 
he employed bar staff and doormen, as well as being assisted by friends 
and family. The Committee asked about the promoters used, and Mr 
Dhanoa reported that he had changed the style of promoters he was 
using and the type of music, in order to attract a more mature customer 
base.  
 
Mr Dhanoa confirmed that he was the designated premises supervisor 
and that he employed a strict policy of customers needing to show either 
a passport or driving licence as ID as a condition of entry. The 
Committee asked about the nature of the business and it was reported 
that it was hoped the premises could be opened as a wine bar when it 
opened earlier in the week in future, but that for the weekends it 
operated as a club venue. In response to a question, Mr Dhanoa 
reported that he had read the conditions on the licence when he had 
taken over as licensee.  
 
In response to questions from the Insp Hembury, Mr Dhanoa reported 
that he used regular promoters for each night, and would be happy to 
complete a 696 form and submit this to the police in advance of any 
events. The Committee asked about how the licensee would decide 
whether or not to hire the venue out for a private party, in response to 
which Mr Dhanoa reported that he would make an assessment on 
meeting the individual, although this could not guarantee that there 
would not be problems. He confirmed that he was targeting a quiet, 
mature crowd for the venue.  
 
In summing up, the police reported that a review of the licence had been 
the only option open to them given the nature of the incident that 
occurred on 12th March 2011. The police expressed concerns that the 
licensee’s lack of experience meant that he would not be able to ensure 
that a similar incident would not recur. Mr Dhanoa concluded by 
apologising to everyone who had been affected by the events of 12th 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2011 
 

March, and stated that he had worked hard to address all the problems 
that had occurred and did not want to lose his premises.  
 
The Committee adjourned to deliberate. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

The Committee carefully considered the application for a review by the 
Metropolitan Police and heard from the licensee and a representative of 
the noise team and carefully considered the licensing policy and section 
182 of the guidance. It was the Committee’s decision to allow the licence 
to continue, but only on the following conditions: 
 

1) That the licence be suspended for the maximum three month 
period. 

 
2) The Mr Dhanoa be removed as the Designated Premises 

Supervisor. 
 

3) That the conditions of the licence be modified as follows: 
 

i) That the supply of alcohol be for consumption on the 
premises only.  

 
ii) That the recommendations as set out by the noise team 

on page 139 of the agenda pack be implemented, 
namely that SIA licensed doormen (a minimum of two) 
be on duty from 20:00hrs until close of premises from 
Thursday until Saturday and at any other time when 
events occur at the premises and that the Licensee or 
DPS should, or instruct others to, contact the Police by 
the red care alarm system and / or by any other means 
should any unruly behaviour occur at the premises that 
is beyond the control of the staff members. 

 
iii) That a full fire inspection be undertaken, looking in 

particular at the fire doors, with all measures to be 
implemented and signed off by the fire officer. 

 
iv) That a police 696 form be completed and submitted to 

the police 21 days prior to any promoted event or 
private party taking place. 

 
Having heard the evidence from the police regarding the events of the 
12th March 2011 and the licence holder’s concession that he failed to 
show the necessary experience to deal with that incident, the Committee 
took the view that the measures imposed are a proportionate response 
to promote the four Licensing Objectives. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, the premises should only re-open following 
its suspension once the Licensing Authority has provided written 
confirmation to the applicant that the conditions have been me to their 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 

TUESDAY, 10 MAY 2011 
 

satisfaction. 
 
Please note that this decision is stayed from coming into effect for 21 
days after the date of the decision, pending any appeal that might be 
made and the determination of that appeal. 
 

LSCB47. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 13:10. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr David Browne 
 
Chair 
 
 


